by
-
o~
-
o
d
=1
m|
o

MO
MT4500

Ver 1.3 2004.10

. FERE L,
NO.MT6306-1-03-05

http://lwww. kmgtexsewmg cs%




5 5%
Ref. No.

O oo ~1 O b B W

O e
o = O

Fudd | i
N Ln

17
18
19
20
21
2

CONTENTS

ZZI

Description
A A SETF Prame Components (—) —==mmemmemssmmmmmccmecienaannas

AREENEEEA Frame Components () =-=mmssmememmmsmmm oo

o5& J1EAEEZE {4 Thread Tension Mechanism (MT4504) ---------—----———--
REHZE#E Z A Thread Tension Mechanism (MT4506-MT4523) -
EfER B E] Bushing And Ol Seal ------meemmmmmmm oo
FHEEAERIEM Needle Bar Mechanism ----------=-----msmmmoeeem e
T EHEAAER Z 4 Crankshaft Mechanism ---------==-=--smmemmmmmemmmeeee.
TEAG B HAMERE Feed MechaniSm ------mmsmmmmmmmmmeme e
FE RS ERENEE Looper MechaniSim -------=-smmmnmmmmmmmmmcem e
R FAVEAAHBRAZE 4 Presser Foot Mechanism ---------=-s-ssseemmeeemmneennass
VG 24T Lubrication MechaniSim =-----====s=sssssmmmmmmm oo
%5 | GRS Rear Puller Mechanism --------=msmsmmnemmmmmcememmees
%5 | = FuEmHERE Rear Puller Mechanism (MT4504) ----nnnmmmmmmnememee-
%5 |2 HER % Rear Puller Mechanism (MT4506-MT4523) ----------

66711-1 #7238 Thread Stand Mechanism (MT4504) ----------n-eemmmmmmee.

66711-2 &66711-3&66711-4 #5248 Thread Stand Mechanism
0 Ty I B st

FAFFHERE Tension Stand Mechanism (MT4506-MT4523) -------mnnveaev
TERAZEA Gauge Parts ----eeemmmmmmmom oo
HETR A 45125 Parts List For Roller Set (MT4504) -
SEHELTA Supporting Board ~-----sesmseemmmcmme e
T E R ACCESSOTIES =mmmmmrmmmmmmmmmmmm oo
HEAITEFRIVIFR Gauge Parts List ----eeemmmmmeeemememo oo



1. FRAME ASSEMBLY (1)




| RS EEFE A Frame Components (—)

FFat YRR % T8 B HE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
*] 2310000101 1 E Needle Cover 1
2 2310000102 “NEERI#E Supporting Bar 3
3 2310000103 “FEE#I¥E Supporting Bar 1
4 2310000104 _F#HZ Top Cover 1
5 2310000105 $1#EZ Needle Cover 1

6 2310000106 &%) Plate 1
7 2310000107 %8 Oil Reservoir 1
8 2310000108 £8 Pin 2
9 2310000109 EHE Washer 4
10 2310000110 HES Gasket 1
11 2310000111 JHES Gasket 1
12 2310000112 1HES Gasket 1
13 2310000113 JH$% Oil Window 1
14 2310000114 T EE4LE Cloth Plate 1
15 2310000115 EIHE Bracket 1
16 2310000116 FLZE Plug 3
17 2200000105 FLZE Plug (CT0105) 1
18 66477-1 HEZ25%I5 % Machine No. Plate 1
19 66477-2 $41K Plate 1
20 90SW080 EEHEE Spring Washer 4
21 66620 €T Rivet 4
22 EMMO8503013A B2EE Screw (M8-1.25%30) (MT0122) 4
23 gMC04281207D &L Screw (CT0102 M4-0.7*12) 10
24 EMMO04280807A 2% Screw (M4-0.7#8) (MT0124) 2
25 8MB04280807K L% Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7+8) 5
26 8MMO08502013A ###% Screw (CT0106 M8-1.25%20) 4
27 8SMO5281017A 2% Screw (SH0243 3/8"-28%10) 1
28 2100000244 #478 Washer (SH0244) 1
29 2200000128 Fii8%; Magnet (CT0128) 1
30 2200000129 [EE# Holder (CT0109) 1
31 8MC04280807D 4% Screw (CT0130 M4-0.7#8) 1
32 2100001507 JHE# Oil Sign Gauge (R6031507) 1
33 2310000133 EE9H Frame Unit 1
34 2310000134 & H #5C5 Bracket 1
35 2310000135 [E7EEE Bracket 1
36 2310000136 £ H#& Safety Plate (MT4504) 1
*37 2310000137 £ B &% Safety Plate (MT4506-4523) 1
38 2310000138 24 (Stud) 1
39 2310000139 1 E R Washer 1
40 8MMO4281007A BE 44 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) 7
41 90PW030 W Washer (CT030211) 2
42 8MP03200606A &% Screw (MT0142 M3-0.5%6) 2
43 66451 B4R Paster 1
44 2310000144 1342 Needle Cover 1
45 231A0000145 75 H #7284 Bracket Asm (MT4504) ------emememeeee 1
*46 231A0000146 3% H #5 37 255 Bracket Asm (MT4506-4523)nnncememmmmee- 1
*47 66477-3 $2A Plate 1

* For MT4506-MT4523 Use. )




. FRAME ASSEMBLY (2)




2AHEHNEZE M Frame Components ()

7 5%

Ref.No.

o N0 00 =1 OV LA B RO e

11
12

*13

%14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2)
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
4
8
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

YikliRR
Parts No.
231A0000201
2310000202
2310000203
2310000204
2310000205
2310000206
2310000207
2310000208
2310000209
2310000210
2310000211
2310000212
2310000213
2310000214
2310000215
2200000109
2310000217
2200000245
2310000219
2310000116
2200000121
8MMO04281207A
2200000232
90SW040
2310000225
8MQ04280808A
8MMO5321009A
SMMO04281007A
8MD04281008C
8MB04281007K
2310000231
2310000232
8MB04280607K
SMP06401011A
8MP04280808 A
2210000119
2200000224
8MB04283809E
2200000228
8MB04280705M
8MC04281407D
SMN04280400A
2210000238
SMMO04280807A
2310000245
2310000246
2310000247
8MC06400810A
2310000249
8MP04281008A
231A0000251
2310000252

% 1B
Description

HfEHH Edee Guide Asm. (MT4504)-------
E1E Edge Guide —-=emmeeemmmmmmee
R Edge Guide -------ceceeeeeeeeeee
TR Needle Plac Seat —---ooccooceeeeeeee.
=5 i ) e e S
TEIAZE Lower Shaft COver ---e—eeeeeee..
FRER Spacer -------eeeemmemmmeeee
FAIREEHT Gasket ——--ceeeoommeeeeeeee
TEESLEE Cloth Plate =--—--eeeeeeeeeeeeeee .
& Defender -------
T EERTE Cloth Plate ----—————ememmeeeee
BIIEE Front COVer ———-eemmmmee e
£ = 00) ()
£HE Needle Plate Seat —------eeemoeemes
EHE Edge Guide =meemmemmmmmmmmmmeeeee.
i L e ) )
FHE Pl e v e
FLZE Plug (CT0245)wmm e
FLEE PlUg e
FloE Pl st
& E Latch Spring (CTO121)-mmmeemmeeeeeee
8R4k Screw (M4-0.7%12) (CT0202)--------
B8 Washer (CT0232)--=-w-nmmeemmmmemmeeee
SEEEF P Spring Washer (UTB0317) —----
HEEE Corrugated Washer —----e—eeeeen
i2%% Screw (UTB0109 M4-0.7%8) <ecemeeev
#2#% Screw (CT0626 M5-0.8%10) =-eemmeves
B2 4% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) --vemmeee-
ER#4 Screw (M4-0.7#5) (MT0229) --oneev
#5234 Screw (CT1237 M4-0.7%10) --wemmeve-
FRAER SPACEL ~mmmmmmmmm e
#5 Pin ---
BE %% Screw (M4-0. 7*6) (MTO233} ---------
I2%4 Screw (M6-1%10) (MT0234)<-nwemmem
R4 Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0235) --wvnnm-e
JEEEAZZ Rubber Cushion (FO119)--—----
#Z#E Hinge (CT0224)--=mnemceememmmeeeee
I255 Stud (M4-0.7%38)(CT0227)--nmmmeemev
T/ Washer (CT0228)-----cmmeemeee
E2#% Screw (M4-0.7%7) (FT0247) =--emmmev
B2 #% Screw (M4-0.7%14) (CT0225) --—nemnvv

8Z#% Screw (M4-0.7%4) (CT0229) —-----

TEAI$8 Pin (FT0238)-------nv- s

BEH% Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0124) <-enenv-
P Spaer o 2

LI s o e e N
125% Screw (M4-0.7%4) (MT0248) ~nnevev-

FLZE Plug

8254 Serew (MA-0.7410) (MT0250) .
TEIRZE#H Lower Shaft Cover Asm —-----
ETHEE Needle Plate Seat —------eeeeeeeeeeeo

* MT4506-MT4523 A For MT4506-MT4523 Use
** MT4513P[_]-064 F§ For MT4513P[1-064 Use

4.

e e R el o B R e U R

»-n»—»—-w[x)—a»—t—-—-l\gml\)»—w.—n»—w,_a_n[\)»—n._-.Jm»—‘M.J:.’_‘




3. THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (MT4504)
45§ ‘ >

44 41. o //@,




3, BE 7 FH%& 324 Thread Tension Mechanism (MT4504)

ok YIRS % TH HAIH
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description Amt, Req.
1 2310000301 8 Thread Guide -----—-m--mmmsmmmmmmmmmmmmmms e 1
2 2310000302 AT Thread Guide -----m--mmmmmmsemmmmmmmm oo 1
3 2310000303 AT Thread Guide --------ssss=rsmmmmmmmmmmeeemsom oo ceoeocnennns 1
4 2310000304 SEES Thread Guide ----s==mre-mmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmemeoecmee o 2
5 2310000305 el V8- R O0) 1) SR IEUREE————————S 2
6 2310000306 e - ]
7 2100000640 T L ) ——— )
8 2310000308 SEEE Thread Guide ------mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmm s ]
9 2310000309 T o — 2
10 2310000310 BB SPIING ---mmmmmmmmmmmmemmmmmmssmes e 1
11 2310000311 242 Release Wedge -------mmmmmmmmmmmssmssesse e 1
12 2310000312 SER IR Tension POt SUPDOIT —-eesemmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e eeceeeeaae 1
13 2310000313 W B . s e 1
14 2310000314 i e [ S 1
15 2100001121 of F7 NS Tension Nut (Red) (SH1121)-------m-mmemmmmeev 4
16 2200000303 (o o) W - S E— 8
17 2100001123 B Spring (Red) (SH1123)----mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo 4
18 2200000305 MESERE Spring Set (CTOB05)-wmwnmrmmrmmrmemeamemmrmemmemenmenn 8
19 2100001127 B = 10 00y T — 8
20 2100001126 7% J7P#% Tension Disc (SH1126)-------smenmemmmmmmmmneaaaas 16
21 2200000308 LT (a0 O — g
2) 2200000309 5 Spacer (CTO3001)-mmammmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm s mmm e 8
23 2100041131 RN L1 1)) N ———— 4
24 2200000311 s e (80127 1) S S —— g
25 2200000312 45 Thread Guide (CT0312)------mmmmmmmmmmmmmsemeseee e e 8
26 2200000232 DT T (0 17k v Y — 3
27 SMPO4280SOBA  HEAE Screw (M4-0.7%8) (MT0235) ~wmremmeomemmermememmeememaen )
28 SVIMO4281007A Uk Screw (FT0203 MA-0.7%10) =rererememmemmememmcmsmcnemees 5
29 SMBS5240806K 1Ak Screw (CTO635 M3.5-0.6%8) wrmsrmmeemeemcmrcemermecmeces 1
30 SMPOG4OI211A  UZH& Screw (UTBO302 M6-1%12) wemrerememememmemrememcmemens 2
31 8MOQU4280808A 2 Screw (UTBO109 M4-0.7%B) wreeemseemsemmermmermseemeeees 4
3 8MC05321208A 2% Screw (MS-0.8%11) (MT0332) —wrremsememmememmrmsememeens )
33 2310000333 e T —— 1
34 §MBOA280S0TK 32 Screw (Md-0.7#8) (CTO21S) wweswemmmmmmmcmsemnemnnees 1
35 2100001121 of f13#e 2 Tension Nut (Yellow)(SH1121)---nmmmmmmmmmmm 4
36 2200000704 g 2  Teeth Washer (CTO704)--=-wmsmmmmmmemammmmmmmneaaaae 1
37 2310000337 ] — 1
38 2310000338 D — |
39 2310000339 SHFLLZIE SPACET wmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmmmmmmmmmmmn e mn oo oo 1
40 SMMO4281207A 42k Screw (M4-0.7%12) (CTO202) -remremmmemmemeemecmeccmnees |
41 2310000341 T S — ]
4 2310000342 F R ]
43 2310000343 Ty A S U 1
44 2310000344 o -t - 1
45  SMKOS301407A  UZ& Screw (M4.5-0.75%14) (CTO83T) -wmemsrmememmemememnnenes 1
46 231A0000346 22558 Thread Tension Mechanisme-----=---------zzmzmmmmnmnnan- 1




4. THREAD TENSION MECHANISM (MT4506-MT4523)




4. #E 7% 4 Thread Tension Mechanism (MT4506-MT4523)

F 5%
Ref.No.

~1 O\ Lh B W o

10
11
1.2
13
14
15
16
17
18

YrkLERR
Parts No.

2310000302
2310000402
2310000403
2310000404
2310000405
2310000406
2310000407

2100000640
2200000232
8MP04280808A
8MMO04281007A
8MQ04280808A
8MB85240806K
8MB04280807K
2310000417
2200000704

% 1A

Description

34 Thread Guide -
R Thread Guide ----—

=42 Thread Guide ------

S Thread Guide .
3B Thread Guide ---------------

E## Thread Guide --------

3L Thread Guide --

4 Washer (CT0232)

WEAR Screw (M4-0.7*8) (MT0235) ------

18554 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7*8)

B2 4% Screw (UTB0109 M4-0.7#8) -----
2 H% Screw (CT0635 M3.5-0.6*8) -

5% Screw (CT0215 M4-0.7%8)
549 Thread Guide ---- =

ST 28 Teeth Washer (CTO704

HAiHE
Amt. Req.

PO — DD e e

T e T e LY, B SC R U NS I






5. Bl#R Ed i ES Bushing And Oil Seal

FF 5%
Ref.No.

19

Ykl RaT
Parts No.
2200000404
2310000502
2310000503
2310000504
2310000505
2310000506
2310000507
2310000508
2310000509
2310000510
2310000511
2310000512
2310000513
2310000514
2310000515
2310000516
2310000517
2310000518
2310000519

% T

Description

JHET Oil Seal (CT0404)-------------
#f#8 Bushing ------------ ’ e

#iH#8 Bushing ------
fili@ Bushing -------

Eif# Bushing

#fi#5 Bushing - - .
B Bushing ------ee--nmmmmmmmmeeeee

e T o —

A BUshifi - tasewemssmnanmnnanae
i B MR SN —

#fi## Bushing -—----

A BUSHING ---mermmmeermmmmrmmmermomo oo e smmennn e

HTEE] BHSHIR masmwesemsmsammsemsenommsnnnmsnsnssm s enannm e

Bl Bushing -------------nmoeemeeee-
@ Bushing ------------smmmemeemmmeees

P BUShing -en-mm-mssssesssssmmms
NG O] [ <Y [ —

B BUSRING «nnsmmmmmmmmmsmmmmmmm oo

7L ST 1) ——

-10-

e e e e e RO e = DD e e B B e DD —







6.5 AR EAFHRA =4 Needle Bar Mechanism

ik YIRHRTR % TE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description
1 2310000601 ¥&i8 Guide Block ----
2 2310000602 &84 Slide Block
3 2310000603 £1#5 Needle Bar
4 2310000604 B COMNEONE ROA ---emmmmemmeemmmmrom o mmomocnsmmmnnnnennss
5 2310000605 38 Connecting Rod ------
6 2310000606 B2 Connecting Rod
i 2310000607 S Pin -
8 2310000608 #il Shaft
9 2310000609 EfiE Collar -- - .
10 2310000610 1 #E=AEE Thrust Bearing -----
11 2310000611 1HE O1l Seal --- .
12 2200000245 FLZE Plug (CT0245)------=-=mnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e
13 2200001044 [ HE#7& Thrust Bearing (CT1044\
14 SMN06400800A 1Z%4 Screw (CT0549 M6-1#%8) -----
15 SMMO04281007A 424 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7#10) ---
16 8MN04280500C 125445 Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7%5 ) ----
¥ SMMO6401010A 1245 Screw (MT0419 M6-1#10) ------
18 2310000618 SEEHE] TEHE Holder ----mm=mmmmmmmmmmmmmesmmmmmo oo
19 2310000619 B8 Thread Guide ---------ms=msmmmmmmmmms oo
*20) 2310000620 3842 Thread Guide =
21 SMB0428060RA &k Screw (UTB0130 M4-0.7% 6) NSRS
22 SMMO06401610A #2545 Screw (CT0625 M6-1%16) ------
3 66800 TR Ol Wick . -
24 2310000624 %= Cover ----
! 2310000625 2 [E7F FE Holder
*26 2310000626 HEZ[EFE R Holder - = --
27 SME04280708A pEE% Screw (CT0206 M4-0.7%7)
28 SMNO04280600A #2544 Screw (CTL_223 M4-0.7#6) ---
29 2200001029 FL2£ Plug (CT1029)
30 231A0000630 s##E#H Connecting Rod Asm.--

* For MT4506-MT4523 Use

_12-

BfifE&E
Amt. Req.

b—-‘l—'J}.[\_)b—lbw—‘_l_}_)r——l_b.}—fi—h—\wt\)_b[\)[\_)»—db—*[\_)[\)i—‘[\)b—‘b—b—‘»—‘b—‘l—




o0
—

A

=¥ @.@%@ )R

[




7. NEHELFEREZ=F Crankshaft Mechanism

F o YIRliwsR % 1B BAAE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
1 2310000701 G WTEE BV oo a5 810} 1 QS — 1
2 2310000702 HE#7 Lever - . 1
3 2310000703 4 Connecting Rod : - uia - 1
4 23100007041 g Crank Shaft ---- - - 1
5 2310000705 1E#E Stud - - - -- - . 1
6 2310000706 2 Connecting Rod - - |
7 2310000707 EfiR4EEEE Ball Stud ----------emeo- - -- 1
8 2310000708 EFEH), Guide ----- . - . .- 1
1“.59_”: 2310000709 35 Connecting Rod - -- = = 1
10 2310000710 E15 Clutch Sleeve - - -- - -- |
11 2310000711 /(i Eccentric - - - -- KN, |
12 2310000712 #il Shaft ----- - - - -- 1
13 2310000713 W Worm - - -- 1
14 2310000714 2 -l 0]+ G 1
15 2310000715 ENEE Collar w=-comammmeimanaaes = 1
16 2310000716 E R LR 1 GE——— - o 1
17 2310000717 TR () Washer «--sessmmesmmmmme e |
18 2310000718 BEWE Nut --- Seste— . = I
19 2310000719 HZ0E Nut --- 1
20 90BB1740126 EREHK Ball Bearing (MTO?ZO) 1
21 90BB1740122 EEPREHK Ball Bearing (MT0721) SERETRERN 1
22 2310000722 OFIHER O Ring (B § 1.2) <wemeemeemremeemmeemeemmemeeceeee 1
23 900R140 OFIHEE O Ring (BE § 2.4) ~wemremremremmemmeemeemeeeeeee 1
24 90SCR140 CHE40E C Ring - - - - 1
25 SMB9S301807K  #kk Screw (MTO725 M4.5-0. TSHIG) oo 2
7736 SMBOS301507K  %ek% Screw (MT0726 M4 .5-0.75715) s 2
27 8MB95301106K 2% Screw (MTO727 M4.5-0.75%11) —oemememmmmmmemememmeeecme 1
28 8MNOS320600C Uk Screw (CT350248 M5-0.8%6) - " 2
29 8MNO5320600A 4% Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8%6) ------ g
30 SMMO4281007A  #E#h Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) - 3
31 8MMO04281407A 1244 Screw (FT1003 M4-0.7%14) - 2
32 RMIN06400800A pEE% Screw (CT0549 M4-0.7*8) ------ 5
33 231A0000733 FHEAH Connecting Rod Asm. —--------- = = 1
34 231A0000734 FEAEAH Connecting Rod  ASm, —----eesmememmmmne e 1
35 "231A0000735 HE4H Connecting Rod Asm. -------—-- s i |
36 231A0000736 pH#HAH Crank Shaft ASMm. ==--ieeeememmmmemme e 1
37 231A0000737 SEEREAH Connecting Rod  Asm. —-—--=--mmmmmnmm- 1
38 231A0000738 HFEAH Connecting Rod Asm. - 1
39 231A0000739 EAEFH Connecting Rod  ASM. =--ommmmemmm e 1
40 231A0000740 {0 EmAE Eccentric ASM. -----=s---memmmmememmmeemeee e 1
4] 66800 108 0) 1A Te) (R ———— - - 2
47 2200001029 FL2ZE Plug (CT1029)-—--mmoommmmmmm e 2
43 2100001501 H#g#E Seal (SH1501)----------=--=---—- 1

-14-




8. FEED MECHANISM



8. EAS B ARERE Feed Mechanism

5%
Ref.No.

R O E O oSS0 o AW —

I~ = [(VSIRUSIRUS TN WS SRS BR SRR US BLUS I ST (S S e e e B S R S )

YR ReT
Parts No.
2310000801
2310000802
2310000803
2310000804
2310000805
2310000806
2310000807
2310000808
2310000809
2310000810
2310000811
2310000812
2310000813
2310000814
2310000815
2310000816
2310000817
2310000818
2310000819
2310000820
2310000821
2310000822
2310000823
2310000824
2310000825
2310000826
90ER100
S0ER040
900R050
2200001025
OONB182217
90NB252913
2310000833
66800
2200001029
SMMO4281207A
SMN05320600C
SMNO4281000A
SMN04280400A
SMN06400600A
EMNO4280500C
SMN05320600A
SMN05321000E
8MB03200403F
SMMO06401510A
SMNO05320500E
SMIN03200300A
231A0000848
231A0000849
231A0000850

% A

Description

IR B T0) 010 g 0 N —

oo At

REEE SPIing --------r=semenmmmmemmmmmnnememenee
PR S
5ol Bocolitries o tosbian cn e e e s e s s
FEEE o 51 11 o )

LTSRS GR————

#i5 % Feed Dog Holder --------=--=msmemeees
B 5158 Regulating Gear —-----—------------
Bt &5s - Regulating Plate —------m--mmemmmoo-
Ui o
FEFEEE Link Pin -eeeem e
s

£ Pin —mmemmmmeeeeeeeee-

{zi=artrd

FEZE SPriNG ----------mmmmommeeooosneana o
FE Washer -----mmosmmmmmmms oo
AR/ (R Eccentric -—--------mmmmmmmmmmeee
G L
BEPRSERE Eccentric Collar -------mmmmmneeeeev
RS R (R Bccentric ——------n-mmemmmmmmnneeee
e o2 S
TEEE SPring --------meemmmmmmme e
e ) = G
SR LK memmmmmm e
SRR T e e
FhE Washer —-—----smmomem e
TENER Collar ——mmmmmmmmemmmmmm e
Ef#03% E Ring (RP10108) ------oeeeeeeeees
EFZH1ER E Ring (FT0225) ------mmmmmmeeeeee-
OJFTHER O RING =wmrrmrmmmmmmmmm oo
A Washer (CT1025)-------=mmmmmemmmmeeeee
Eg 18l Needle Bearing -------------------
38R Needle Bearing ------------=------
CIZIELHER C Ring —---mmmeeemeemmmmeeeeeeas
TEER O1 WICK wmmmmmmmmmme e
FLZE Plug (CT1029) --mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmnenen
255 Screw (CT0202 M4-0.7%12) —--meemmev
EE£% Screw (CT350248 M5-0.8%6) ----------
%% Screw (CT0216 M4-0.7%10) -----------
g% Screw (CT0229 M4-0.7%4) —-memmmmm-
#25% Screw (CT0918 M6-1#6) ----nnnnnneeee
§24%% Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7%5) —-----smmm--- ‘
$2%% Screw (MT0729 M5-0.8%6) ------------
12445 Screw (MT0843 M5-0.8%10) -<--------
222 Screw (MT0844 M3-0.5%4) ~=--emmeamen
4225 Screw (MTO0B45 MO-1%15) ------mmmmm-
1245 Screw (CT0903 M5-0.8%5) —------------
1244 Screw (CTO115 M3-0.5%3) ----eemmmmmes

A Link Asm, -eomemmemeeees

F IR (R (s5H Eccentric Asm. =----mmmnmmmmm
e S pdedH Regulating Gear Asm, ----------

-16-

HIHE
Amt. Req.

[ J SR [ U YGOSR [ S SR GRS G N S S e e T e e e S N S T e e R T e

——— B ) —







0. A5 fR s ERENERE Looper Mechanism

5%

Ref.No.

1

@
—1 O O B Lo b

— =S oo

12
13
14
15
16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
4]
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Ly S
Parts No.
90EROR0
2310000902
2310000903
2310000904
2310000905
2310000906
2310000907
2310000908
2310000909
2310000910
2310000911
2310000912
2310000913
2310000914
2310000915
2310000916
90ER050
2310000918
2310000919
2310000920
2310000921
2310000922
2310000923
2310000924
2310000925
2310000926
2310000927
2310000928
2310000929
2310000930
66800
2310000805
90NB252913
90SCR250
2200001029
90SWO040
90SW070
2200001044
RMN03200400C
8MMO6401510A
8MN05320600A
8MMO6401010A
8MN04280500C
8MN05320400A
8MMO05321409A
SMMO04281007A
231A0000947
2310000948
2310000949
231A0000950
231A0000951
66802
231A0000953

@t Plate

% 1A

Description

EfS4128 E Ring (F090404) -—-----
R Eccentric - AL

HERAT Take-up Rod -

Ef2 Link
7K Bracket

£ Washer

S Washer
EfrER Collar

TEfirEg Collar

#E Clutch Tension Slegve --------

FAE Clutch Tension SIEEVe —eeeemmmmmmmmmmmeeee e

if#A Lever

Hi#% Lever --- ”
ERENHA Looper Rocker $toppcr

# Stud b s

il Shaft -

Eﬁxﬁ]kaEIhng(SHO62m .......

JHEE Spring

S Spring ------------
| Washer

B Spring

i Shaft

i Shaft

& Shaft

(EHEFAEE Thrust W qshu ------------------------------------------------------

A Washer - -mrmmmememesemmre oo

AR Link

HEEENE Spreader Arm -

OF%idi#% O Ring -
MEE Oil Wick §3

SRS [ink Pin -

RETEIZA Needle Bearing —------e-smooemememmm e

CRAH1% C Ring - g

fLZE Plug (C1029)

S # % Spring Washer (UTB03 17) _______________________________________

SR #4] Spring Washer (CT1505)--------
EE IFHEHI Needle Bearing (CT1044)

1244 Screw (CT1242 M3-0.5%4) ---eeme-

2% Screw (MT0845 M6-1#15) -
1244 Screw (MT0729 MS-0.8%6)

b Siren (MTOAIT MBI oot ccsmsiascasy

1245 Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7%5) —----

4E 5% Screw (MT0944 M5-0.8%4) —-----

BB Screw (CT0A32 MS-0.8%14) -

4k Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) -------

R LodmfH Eccentric Asm. -

SEASEY Link Pin - 3 -
HESREMAL Retainer Bar Holder ---—----

il A Retainer Bar Holder ASH, —-----cooommmmmmmmm ooz

TEJEFH Bracket Asm. -
TR Ol Wick §2 --

HFEEED Brackel Asm, ----—--

SEEFELEHIEE Must be sold in complete set

1 8=

e e A B S B S e i S B G i O R B e e e Oy N G USRS G CHONS CHQGGHD M S GG N SO N S



10. PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

,,19_




10.BR BV EAR e 2514 Presser Foot Mechanism

FF 9%
Ref.No.

BERRREEE S A Sa0RER S8 0® o v s W —

0
30
31
32
33

Ykl ARSE
Parts No.
2310001001
2310001002
2310001003
2310001004
2310001005
2310001006
2310001007
2310001008
2310001009
2310001010
2310001011
2310001012
2310001013
2310001014
2310001015
2310001016
2310001017
2310001018
2310001019
8SK56322110A
2310001021
2310000908
2200000811
2100000323
90ER040
8SAS56320410A
SMC95301608E
EMN05320400A
EMMO5321209A
85C44400810G
EMMO6401010A
SMMO4281007A
2310001207

BE#% Stud
BEME Nut
TEZE Spring

JE 758 Connecting Block

T Spring
&l Shaft

2
Description

Y538 Lower Movable Knife Guide

B 5T Lifter Arm

FHAA Lever
FHAA Lever

12 Lifter Connecting Plate

A& Washer
18 A% Stud

F7A2 Lifter Connecting Plate

8 Left Upper Feed Roller Arm
M Left Upper Feed Roller Arm
B PN o

i) Shaft
g% Spring

BERS Screw (MT1020 7/32"-32%21)
145 $E Connecting Pin
TEA7ER Collar
FEYH A Oil Separator (CTO811)
#A55 Washer (SH0323)
Ef30E% E Ring (CT0209)

Y2 Nut (F090512 7/32"-32%21)

2R Screw (CT0808 M4.5-0.75%16)
=ik Screw (MT0944 MS-0.8%4)

i84% Screw (FT0524 M5-0.8+12)

k4 Screw (MT1030 11/64"-40%5)

#2454 Screw (MT0419 M6-1*10) -
#25h Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7*10)

I E B Corrugated Ring

* A RIS For bisector presser foot

220-

LD B DD = B B = DD B = = B o b b b e b b e e e 1 1 b b e e e




I1. LUBRICATION MECHANISM




11. ¥ &4 Lubrication Mechanism

FFok  YIRHRS: % 18 BHE
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

51 2310001101 515 Lower Feed Roller Cover ——-esvon—cio e 1
2 2310001102 € 1
23 2310001103 R 1
4 2310001104 WSl e 1
) 2310001105 B N NI 1
©b 2310001106 e 1
o7 2310001107 BTF Worm Gear =-----=---mmmeem e 2
8 2310001108 DEZE LatCh SPEAE - rmmemmmmmmem e 1
9 2310001109 EHIERE Lubricant Guiding Block —---emmmmmmmeemee e 1
10 2310001110 N 1
1 2310001111 ZETHRE Ofl RECEIVET -wemmremmmemme e 1
iE ) 2310001112 = O T — 1
3 2310001113 T EE ) S . 1
14 2310001114 LT i S —— 1
15 2200001311 2 Oil Filter Cover (CT1311)-mmmmremmmmmmmeem e 1
16 2200001313 617 o R RN ) S 1
17 2100001521 SETEZS Oil Filter (SHI521)emmmrmmeemememmeememmemeeeemcemeceemeemecmeens 1
18 2200001315 i o 1
19 2100001536 » K& Latch Spring (SH1536)---+—rrmmmeem s g
20 2200001334 T o, SR 1
1 2200001327 SHEEFH Oil Tube Joint (CT1327) wereemmeemeemmemmeecemmeemeeeeecmeen 1
74 2100001535 SHPEEE Oil Tube Joint (SHI:’ES) --------------------------------------- 4
23 2100001533 N )3 0 i c) 3
24 2100001534 e 9
25 2200001328 B Oil Tube (CT1328) wemremmmemmemmemrmmme oo eeceemeeeeeeeemeee 1
2% 2200001332 ROk U1l bdnl ) SRS S 1
27 2200001316 12 Filter Screen Clamp (CT1316)-—--mmmrmom oo 1
28 2200001317 Ot Filter Screen (CT1H7)e s i 1
29 66790 1
30 8MMO03201606A 1
31 8MA03200306A BRE Nut ( ) ]
232 SMMO04281207A PR%% Screw (CT0202 M4-0.7#12) - 6
33 8MNO5320600A BER Screw (MT729 M5-0.8¥6) oo 1
34 EMMO04280607A Jﬁ.—@.ﬂ’ri‘ Screw (MT1134 MA-0.750) wemmmmmmmmmmem e 7
35 EMMO06401210A $24% Screw (FT1103 M6-1¥12) oo 2
36 8MMO03200606A B2%% Screw (CT130406 M3-0.5%6) ==mmmmmemermmmee oo 3
554 2100001505 THEE Oil Tube Joint (SH1505)-=-m-mmmmmemme e 1
=38 90SP0310 FEEHH Spring Pin (SHO508)----wmeemmmee e oo 1
39 231A0001139 o e L 1 1
40 2310001140 e O L o S ———
4] 2310001141 HE SCFFE Oil Tube Holder ---------mmeeemmem e 1
42 2200000550 FLZE Plug (CTO550) --wmvemereev’ S RS S 1
43 2200001338 T sy I I
44 66792 TN A L Ty 1
45 BMNOS5320400A  #2#k Screw (MT0944 MS-0.8#4) —oemremremmemmeemeemeememeeeeemcemece 1
46 231A0001146 FRA PUMD ASI, =ommmmmmmemmmem e i
47 2310001147 S S Oil Tube Holder --swmsemmeemeememee oo 1
48 2310001148 B Rt s ]
49 231A0001149 BT EEAH Lubricant Guiding Block Asn1. ----s-mmeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
50 231A0001150 ZEHEERH Oil Receiver ASm —-mememmeem e I

FERLEHERTT Must be sold in complete set

DD




12. REAR PULLER MECHANISM




12.1% 5 [\ FEisiset# Rear Puller Mechanism

FF 5%
Ref.No.

8 b Ty Bub s o s T ot (33 b
RREEEERE O G & B o s o 00 e e

T T SR UCNUC IR U st SR USSR UC SR USSR UCIR UG G B NC I SO NS S
D023 RITREASOSLS DO LA

YELERR
Parts No.
2310001201
2310001202
2310001203
2310001204
2310001205
2310001206
2310001207
2310001208
2310001209
2310001210
2310000718
2310000719
2310001213
2310001214
2310001215
2310001216
2310001217
2310001218
2310001219
2200000245
2310001221
2310001222
90ER100
90SCR280
90ER090
8MA06400510A
2200000910
SMB08502816G
8SC44400810G
2SB44400306K
3SB44401507G
SMMO06401510A
SMN06400800A
8MB95301507K
SMN06400600A
SMMO06401610A
8SA44400407A
231A0001238
231A0001239
231A0001240
SMMO4281007A
2310001242
231A0001243

% T8
Description

#if Shaft -——--

Efi7E& Collar

E S Sping o
2 N Ty A—

F42 Lifter Connecting Plate ----------

hrEE Ubper Feci Roller Arm ———--sroomommesies

TS EE Corrugated Washer -

(1 BN T
B E T Lifter Arm —

98 Joint -

S R e RO
BN il ame o

P .

R0l Eccentric ------=em=mmmmmmnn-m==-
EkR428E Ball Stud —----meeeemm e

SRR LinK —mmmmemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm s eecee

227 o 7
A Washer --------m-mmmmmmmm-

8] SHAfL —onomeeeemmmeeeemmmereemceeee _

FLZE Plug (CT0245)-—-

SEFEEEHE Spring Regulator --------------emeoo-

12 = iy S RS
EJ/ 41188 Ring (RP10108) --

CAUER C Ring -------n-mmmmm--mmmv

Ef401% E Ring (SH0638) -
#EHE Nut (CT0533 M6-1%5) ----

4 Washer (CT0910)--------

#24% Stud (MT1228 M8-1.25%T7) -----mmeemmm=-
#8558 Screw (MT1030 11/64"-40%5) —mmmmmmeev
4% Screw (MT1230 11/64"-40%30) - -
#E4% Screw (MT1231 11/64"-40%7) —-meeeeve-

B4 Serew (MT0845 M6O-1#15) ---mmmmemmmmme

244 Screw (CT0549 M6-1%8) —-
fE %% Screw (MT0726 M4.5-0.75%15)
4% Screw (CT0918 M6-1%6) —------

#8254 Screw (CT0625 M6-1¥16) --cemmmemmmee

#2118 Nut (SHOL11 11/64"-40%4)

R/ #w#H Eccentric ASm. --------------

SEFEAH Link ASM, mmmmemmemememmmmmemnmmmnnn e

SEAREH Link ASmL —----eeemmemmmmmmoe

#E44% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7%10) ----wnmmrm=m-

KA Rubber Cushion ------
SEFRAE Link Asm, -------mmmmm-mov

- EEELEHEETE Must be sold in complete set

4



13. REAR PULLER MECHANISM (MT4504)




e ?302% |2 Fdm A Rear Puller Mechanism(MT4504)

7 5% VIR 2" 18 B
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

1 2310001301 & Washer ------ = = 1
2 2310001302 ﬂ%] Washer ------ z o 1
3 2310001303 I EEE Clutch Tension Sprmg I 1
4 23100013041 BES 2 Clutch - B R )
i 2310001305 £# Cover ----—-- - I . 1
6 2310001306 #E Clutch Tension bleevc = - T ]
o7 2310001307 #iii# Bushing = ; el 1
58 2310001308 #if# Bushing - S 1
9 2310001309 & Washer ------ - = - )
510 2310001310 AR Link : 1
11 2310001311 #7= Clutch Tensicn Sleeve ---- i . 1
F 512 2310001312 ERAEETE Ball Joint =---emmmmmmmemceen - e 1
13 2310001313 [ R S —— TR - I
| 14 2310001314 i Shaft - S 1
15 2310001315 £ Clutch Sleeve ------ e 1
16 2310001316 ' L &bl Brackel - . " S ]
7 2310001317 # Shaft - . A :
18 2310001318 e Yoke Guide - > S s as 1
19 2310001319 Ef& Clutch Sleeve - 1
%20 2310001320 Fdhi#g Upper Feed Rollar (28 [%‘) SRR 1
21 2310001321 FI#A Clutch Driving Lever - = - ]
22 2310001322 fedhts Lower Feed Roller (15[) —=--mmmmmmmmmmmm e = 1
©23 2310001323 el Bushing - DU S )
124 90NB202626 B rEs IR Needle Bearmg (HLFZOZ(S) e 2
25 9OER070 BTy |
26 8MK05322710A 125 Screw (MT1326 MS-0.8% 27) S = 1
27 SMMO4281007A 1255 Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7#10) ==eereermmmmremensremmmeeeemmmeee e oo . 3
28 SMMO6401210A #8445 Screw (FT1103 M6-1%12) —oeeeee- B _ 1
29 85B44400305N #2E55 Screw (MT1329 11/64"-40%3) —oeeeee- csp s s 1
30 8MNO4280600A 1255 Screw (CT1223 M4-0.7%6) -- e e A 1
31 85A644004098 H2IE Nut (RPO319 1/4"-40%4) 5 cessiiiiessiiii 1
32 8SB32440605A 1E4% Screw (MT1332 1/8"-44%6) - S 6
33 8SF36400606A 8% Serow (RP10217 964" -40%8) -mmmmmmmmmememmmmmmcceeemmm oo ceee oo 3
34 8MNO04280500A #8255 Screw (MT1334 M4-0.7%5) S S 3
35 8MAO8500613A IR N (RE1O2ORMIZEL I5HG), womsmemsrvssmen coessmsns 2
36 2310001336 [EER Spacer -- = =5 2
37 2310001337 &g Lower Feed Roller (O ’;‘.—5‘;{) - S 2
38 2310001338 T EhES Upper Feed Rollar (22 #5) - S . 1
239 2310001339 fEdhiE Lower Feed Roller (12 f;’e;,]) 777777 S ]
40 2310001340 - BlER Upper Feed Rollar (18 B -----emmmmmmmm s 1
241 2310001341 Hedfine Tower Beed ROUET (L0 < oo sssmssnsssnsseae S 1
42 2310001342 #¢gh%s Lower Feed Roller (0 %) B 1
43 231A0001343 48 Clutch Sleeve ASM. ------emmmmmmmmm e 1
. 44 231A0001344 T EpEETAH Upper Feed ROHGI Shaft Axm e 1
1 45 8MB85241006K 4% Screw (CT0621 M3.5-0.6%10) B — 2
: 46 231A0001246 SEFREE Link Asm. on P —— 1
) 47 231A0001347 FEEBRAE Lower Feod Roller ASM. (15 ) <-wrreccesssreerremmeseeereerceaeeee 1
43 231A0001348 ’“Eﬂ@m%’ﬂ Lower Feed Roller Asm. (12 ) ~------mommmmmemeeee s 1
49 231A0001349 yedfda4E Lower Feed Roller Asm. (10 B) -----mmmmmmmmmmeeee oo ]
50 231A0001350 {m?ﬁ%%ﬁ Lower Feed Roller Asm, (OBF) —-----mmmmmmememmmeeeece e ]
51 2310001351 2 Cover ----mm---- s EEUET R S 1
52 2310001352 245 Stud Lo st s 3
53 8MB04280607K fEER Screw (MT0233 \14 J Ik 6) S 2
54 8MNO3321000E @?‘Eﬁ* Serew (VITOR43 M0 BE D) B 2

55 2310001355 SUE Cover --xecieonne " = |
56 SMB04280608A #2445 Screw (UTBO130 M4- O R Yt s et s st e S R 3
57 231A0001357 FEFEAE Link Asm. S g N 1
58 231A0001358 HEBHHE Puller ASM. ===mmnmesmmmmmemsmmcmemmmm e oo |
059 231A0001359 Hefim A Puller Asm. = (] S 1
eO() 231A0001360 Hosg A Puller Asm. - T S B |
o6l 231A0001361 HuggAH Puller Asm. -z---------- SO ]
62 2310001362 ¥ @h#m Upper Feed Rollar (39 B4) -------- S S SN |
o063 231 AOOOISF\B FBEEFE Puller Asm. - ST 1

- FEELLAIE T Must be sold in cothplete set

o Fiit &L Custom-made Item 26




14. REAR PULLER MECHANISM (MT4506-MT4523)
27




14728 | S HEEGHERE Rear Puller Mechanism(MT4506-MT4523)

Fak YoklReT A BAHE
Ref.No. Parts No. Description Amt. Reg.

1 2310001301 #4F) Washer - : - 1

2 2310001302 5 Washer - - - 1
3 2310001303 B Clutch Tension Sprmg - 1

4 23100013041 it 32 Clutch - = - 2

5 2310001305 £ Cover - ATt - 1
6 2310001306 #RZE Clutch Tension Slee\e rrmmmmermeme o 1
o 2310001307 A Bushing - - memmmmsssmeeessssseeeoooooonoooo 1
58 2310001308 fifi# Bushing - - = semmmeennnnn e 1
9 2310001309 FAFE Washer ----cceceeceeees - O S—— 2
010 2310001310 A Link : . 1
11 2310001311 #% Clutch Tension Sleeve - - mreemmmmmomsnennnee 1
ol2 2310001312 ERIRIEEE Ball Joint -- - - 1
13 2310001313 [§%& Spacer - e - !
14 2310001314 gl Shaft ----- = 1
15 2310001315 14 Clutch Sleeve ------- - oo 1
316 2310001416 F Ef#ga Bracket - - - l
17 2310001417 LI — = e 1
18 2310001418 3B Yoke Guide - - -- 1
@19 2310001419 Z1{# Clutch Sleeve = |
%20 2310001420 “FEhls Upper Feed Rollar (228%) --- 1
21 2310001421 F1#4 Clutch Driving Lever - - e 1
222 2310001422 i@t Lower Feed Roller (12@) ————————————— 1
.23 2310001323 E78 Bushing ------- mremmmmmemmoononnenooooooe 2
224 90NB202626 B ERRE$T & Needle Bearing (HLF2026) memmeeemememseooooooooooeooo 2
25 90ERQ70 EFFAER E Ring - merm e oo 1
26 8MKO05322710A W% Screw (\/IT1326 M5-0.7* 27) B e 1
27 SMMO4281007A BEL% Screw (FT0203 M4-0.7#10) - e 5
28 EMMO06401210A BZ%% Screw (FT1103 M6-1%12) ----- mmmm o 1
29 8SB44400305N BEE% Screw (MT1329 11/64"-40%* 5) e = 1
30 8MN04280600A [ERS Screw (CT1223 M4-0.7%6) -- mmmmmmmeseeooee 1
31 8SA644004098 BEIE Nut (RPO319 1/4"-40%4) ——-- TR 1
32 8SB32440605A P54 Screw (MT1332 1/8"-44%6) - - - 6
33 8SF36400606A 1% Screw (RP10217 9/64"-40%8)  —-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmnacecce 3
34 SMIN04280500A =44 Screw (MT1334 M4-0.7%5) - 3
35 SMAO8500613A  #WE Nut (RP10208 M8-1.25%6) ——- oo 2
36 2310001436 {t@En#E Lower Feed Roller -------- Sz 1
37 2310001437 F&Ehis Lower Feed Roller - oo 2
38 231A0001438 EF4H Clutch Sleeve Asm. ----rrmmmmmmommem oo oeeeeaee 1
39 231A0001439 ke Upper Feed Roller Shaft Asm. ----- mrmm oo 1
40 2310001440 I Eh#s Upper Feed Roller (188F) ~------ memmenmnmmnnnn e - 1
wd] 2310001441 @i Lower Feed Roller (10 ¢&)-- e 1
42 2310001442 “E#f#E Upper Feed Roller (28¢&) --------- L 1
=43 2310001443 fdhER Lower Feed Roller (15 &4)- e ]
44 8VB85241006K i¥ %% Screw (CT0621 M3.5-0.6%10) ---- SmmemnsmznoaifneTnoaiaae 2
45 231A0001346 E*fnﬂ Link Asm. = S l
46 231A0001446 HEEhERAH Lower Feed Roller Asm. (12 2 I e 1
47 231A0001447 {,@}j%’*%ﬁ Lower Feed Roller Asm. () B) ---emmmmmmmmmeesemmmmmmmmeemm oo l
48 23140001448 ?“%Lﬁmr’fﬁ Lower Feed Roller Asm. (10 @) NURER———— 1
49 231A0001449 L EDERFE Lower Feed Roller Asm. (15 8) --mmemmmemmmreees 1
50 2310001351 ;‘;5_2—3 Cover ------- e Sttt 1
51 2310001352 #EFE Stud o S S R 1
52 8MB04280607K 55 Screw (VITUzﬁ M4-0.7* 6) ----- SR U e 2
53 8MNO05321000E 45 Screw (MTO0843 M5-0.8% 10} ----- B i b 2
54 2310001454 = Cover & EASSSEEmEE T 1
55 SMB04280608A BFE% Screw (UTBO130 M4 O 7 6) ~~~~~~ sreeememnenneeee - 2
56 231A0001357 FEFERE Link Asm. - - SESS 1
57 23140001457 Hiig#E Puller Asm., - e 1
o958 231A0001458 FElifAH Puller Asm. -- & P e 1
59 23140001459 fad@ sl Puller Asm. ---- S 1
50  231A0001460 HobAH Puller ASm, - onesreeoeeeeees e I

ﬁ%#ﬁ(%ﬁqﬁﬁ Must be sold in complete set
o FFEfA Custom-made ltem -28-



15.66711-1 Thread Stand Mechanism




15. 66711-1 ##ZE Thread Stand Mechanism (MT4504)

FF ok YIRHREIR % @ B HE
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description Amt. Req.

al 667101 TE/LEE Spool Retaining Fig (67101)-------mmmmmeeememmmmeeeeene- 8

62 667102 #H Spool Pin (67102)- e 8

| o3 667103 REMET R Seat (67103)----------- R 8
2 667104 w7 Spool Set (67104)---- 8

5 667105 FREZHE Spool Set Bracket (67105)-----==---- - 2

667106 Hep Clamp (67106) ------ e 6

o7 667107 ik Screw (67107) --- 6

. 8 667108 jE1 % A8 Spring Washer (67108) --------- e 6
| &9 667109 HEIE NUt (67109) =--emmemmemeem oo 6
@10 6671010 728 Knife Holder Bracket (67010)-------- memmmmmmmneeees 6
ell 6671011 AR Washer (671011)------ e Ml 12

512 6671012 BRAR Screw (671012)-------m-mmmmeev = 6

13 6671013 FEHE Rod Cup (671013)------- e 1

<14 6671014 T Shaft (671014)-------rmrmmmmeeeoneees e 2

ol5 6671015 R Screw (671015)---mwrmmmmmmmmm e 7

516 6671016 4% Upper Thread Stand Rod (671016) ==----==memmmmmmmmmmeeeev 1

517 6671017 BRAR Screw (671017) =emrmrmrmsmmeme e 3

=18 6671018 B2 Nut (671018) - mmemmmeemmenseneeseesmeeseneoees 4

-19 6671019 H2#% Screw (671019) ~---enmnev RS 1

.20 6671020 $2598 Bracket (671020)----------- rennennneees ]

521 6671021 B Bracket(671021) - l

122 6671022 #:9H Joint (671022) --------- - 1

@23 6671023 SEE Thread Guide (671023)------ SR |

324 6671024 T Lower Thread Stand Rod (671024)-----------===--eeeeeev 1

825 6671025 A8 Washer (671025)-------mrerenmnnes - e 2

226 6671026 B NUt (671026)----nnmwemmmeemmmem e |

27 6671027 HRME Nut (671027)----mmmmmmrmemeo oo = 2

| 528 6671028 HEAR Screw (671028 )---mnmmmmmemmerm e 2
529 6671029 fiEE Arm (671029)----smrmmrmememcennene 1

230 6671030 G Spool Set Bracket (671030) --- - 4

31 6671031 AR Wood Screw (671031) ----memmmemae 2

232 6671032 1##4% Support Rod (671032) -~ s 2

33 6671033 WEi% Screw (671033) —--momommeoemem- St et 2

234 6671034 4218 Nut (671034) - S A 2

@35 6671035 S EARE Spring Washer (671035)-------------eeeeeeeev 8

236 6671036 BZHE Nut (671036) --sremrremrromeeeeeees 8

o =LA BEE Must be sold in complete set

230




16. 66711-5 & 6671 1-6 & 66711-7 Thread Stand Mechanism
(MT4506-MT4523)

FHHRYIE Amt. Req,

Madel MT4512
| MT4506|MT4509 |
;ﬁﬁiﬁ MT4523
]
it
L
5% No|66711-5(66711-6|66711-7
Ref. No,
2 4 6 6
3= 48 72 72
4 16 24 24
S 6 8 - 8
6 2 4 4
72 1 2 2
8 1 2 2
9 2 4 4
10 pad 4 4
15 12 18 24
16 12 18 24
17 12 18 24
18 12 18 24
19 12 18 24
20 12 18 24
21 1 2 2
22 1 2 2
23 2 4 4
®
t it

_31_




16. 66711-5&66711-6&66711-7 ##ZE Thread Stand Mechanism (MT4506-4523)

FF 5t
Ref.No.

YIRS
Parts No.
66711501
66711502
66711503
66711504
66711505
66711506
66711507
66711508
66711509
66711510
66711511
66711512
66711513
66711514
66711515
66711516
66711517
66711518
66711519
66711520
66711521
66711522
66711523

% T8

Description
E 4548 Thread Guide ------ -- oo
28 Holder ---------- : e
1= B e Yo € 1T —
BEHR Screw ----------- - R
B2ME Nut ---- ST s
¥t Thread Stand Rod ----- S
BEE Arm -----eeeenemeeeev eemmmmeemmnmeeeeosseennneo e
Boon Joint et e
FRAEFE Spool Set Bracket - et
#l8 Bushing ------------ e I
| T e S — e e
BEE Nut —------nneeme- RRE———
BE54 Screw - SUECEPR = S ——
FELE Base ------=nssrnnn-
2% Spool Set (See Left Page) ------ =S
¥RETE Seat (See Left Page) -------------------
el Snool Pin (See Left Page) ------------mwommsenmmeeemes
E/[8# Spool Retaining Fig ( See Left Page )-----------------
FEEEE A Spring Washer ----------------- R
T ST e R B N S ————
TR ity - S S —
BE4% Screw - e e o
B2IE Nut -------—--- - P

SEEBKHEEE Must be sold in complete set

Bk

B HE

SO EEN e N S TR




17. TENSION STAND MECHANISM (MT4506-MT4523)
—————eee T




17. 25545 Tension Stand Mechanism(MT4506-4523)

7 5

Ref.No.

1

00 ~J O L I W o

10
11
12
i
14
15
16
il
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

YirtERa:
Parts No.
2310001901
2310001902
2310001903
2310001904
2310001905
2310001906
2310001907
2310001908
2310001909
2310001910
2310001911
2310001912
2310001913
2100001121
2200000303
2100001123
2200000305
2100001127
2100001126
2200000308
2200000309
231A0001922
231A0001923
2100001121
2100001132

8MB04280608A
SMP06401211A

231A0001928

8MMO04281207A

2310000341
2310000342
2310000343
2310000344

8MK95301407A

231A0001935
66441-1

CZI

Description

E245 8 Tension Post Support -------- S
AR Thread Guide

FZEN Release Wedge

EZHRHN Release Wedge
Wl Shalt =5

FEFE Spring ------------- i
J&EFr Plate

FFRERE Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091)

BE4% Stud (See left Page) (CTO3081)-------
FEER Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091)

1245 Stud (See left Page) (CT03081) -

F&ER Spacer (See left Page) (CT0O3091)-------n---=-

'BEEER Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091 )-nnmmmmmeemmmmmmmmemmmmmmmmeee
BE F7EEERENE Tension Nut (Red) (See left Page)(SH1121) --
=% Bushing (See left Page) (SH1122)------scmmmmmsemcnnananas
% Spring (Red) (See left Page)(SH1123) ------mmmmmmmmmmm—-
SHEEEE Spring Seat (See left Page)(CT0305) ----n-mmmmmmmmmm-

2L BE Felt (See left Page)(SH1127) -

& F738%#% Tension Disc (See left Page)(SH1126) ----------

1245 Stud (See left Page) (CT03081)

F@E& Spacer (See left Page) (CT03091)--n=mnnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmenaa-

£Z3454H Thread Tension Mechanism (Red)
2%%7#H Thread Tension Mechanism (Red)

5 J7EAREHEIE Tension Nut (Red) (See left Page)(SH1121) ------

SEEE Spring (B5)---
PEAR Srew-—

BE£S Srew---

27550 Thread Tension Mechanism (Red)-------
BEHR Srew------

SEFE Link---—-
HHAA Lever-

BEHE Stud---------

1EHE Stud----—-- -
%R HH Srew------- I TR=IN A

EZ$54%H Thread Tension Mechanism --

BERE Phdteriasssmscipn i '

-34-

BARE
Amt. Req.

LI LI — — B DD o/ LD e L W

5O N — B —
Foe R N R NC R NG Y

24

it el ek ek ek ek pee e () DD LD




18. GAUGE PARTS

23-A PRESS FOOT

MODEL D%E%gk%ﬁ PARTS NO
3/4” 5231PF04014
I 5231PF04034
1-1/8" 523 1PFO405A
1-1/4" 5231PF04064
1-1/2" 5231PF0408A
NT4504

1/4-3/4-1/4 | 5231PF04114A
3/16-3/4-3/16 | b231PFO4124
1/4-1-1/4 5231PF04134

3/16-1-3/16 | 5231PF04144
1/4-1/2-1/4 | 5231PF04154
1/4" 5231PFOG01A
NT4506 [3/8" 5231PROG02A
1y 5231PR0G03A
NT4509 | 1/4” 5231PF03013
3/16" 5231PF12013
NT4512 [1/4" 5231PF12024
5 5231PF12034
N 7S BT
S | | h2aiPRIB02A
NT4517[1/8" 5231PF1701A
/8"
NT4523 5231PF23014
= | CUSTOM-MADE ITEM /e
24-A PRESS FOOT
STANDARD TYPE - nobeL | NEEPLE | pagrs o,
3/ | 5231PF04024
1" |5231PF04042

T4504 | 1-1/8" | 5231PF0O4104
1-1/4" | 5231PF0407A
1-1/2" | 5231PF0409A
24-B PRESS FOOT

NEEDLE o
MODEL DISTANCE PARTS NO

34" 5231PF0402B
I 5231PF04048
NT4504 [ 1-1/8" | 5231PF0410B
1-1/4" | 5231PF0407B
1-1/2" | 5231PF0409B

3 NEEDLE REQ
MODEL NO.|Q' TY | MODEL NO.|Q TV

MT4504 | 4 | NT4509 | 9
NT4506 | 6 | MT4512 | 12
NARROW GAUGE TYPE (LESS THAN bmm) FOR MODEL MT4504-(JJJA NT4513 | 13 | NT4517 | 17

35- MT4523 23




18. Gauge Parts

FFat  YoRlERTR % 18
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description

| £18 Needle Clamp ----=--msmsmmmmmmmm oo
R LSS Thread Guide ----mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e
3 66729-12 OO R T e —
4 - 1% Needle Plate -------mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e
5 e FJBE Feed DOg —-mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e s
ST #5458 Retainer LOPPEr ---=--===n==nn=s=mmmmmmsmmmmmesooooncccoe oo
7 2310001807 e A —
B s £55549 P Looper Holder —------mmmmemmmmmm e e
9 e LRSI Looper Holder -----smmmmmmmeeem oo
10 5231UL0001 FEFFFA] LLOOPEL  —mmmmmmmmm e oo
11 - #5542 Retainer Holder --------oemmmmmmmmmm e
12 SVNOA280500C BBk Screw (FT1222 M4-0.7%5) —wmrmrmmememememmmmememonmemmememena.
13 SMNO3200300A  ##% Screw (CTOLLS M3-0.5%3) —-ommmmmmemmemeememememm e eeeeeeeae
14 SMNO4280400A B4k Screw (CTO229 Md-0.7#4) ~-rmemmmmmememememmmmemememne e
15 8MPO3200606A it I L 2R R ) R ——
16 8SE364008064A £ ok VK () Y ——
17 8SC44400909S #2454 Screw (MT1817 11/64"-40%6) ~--mnmremmev —
18 8SB32440605A R (VU Ky VL S ——
19 8SC36400705K R SereW TITIBIO TOA AET) oo cinmsmmnsscunsatassiamecs
20 8SB36401205K 4% Screw (MT1820 U/64"-40%12) wemeeremmrrmmcemmeemmenmreeneee.
21 5231NG0001 35128 Needle Guide ---memmmmmmmmmmmmmm s e
2 5231NGO002 e N e v ——
23 s BEEA Presser FOOt —--ememsmmmmmmmmmmm oo
23-A - JERHAIES Presser Foot Guide (See Left Page )-----------snsmemmmmomeaaae
23-B 5231PF0401B [ER AR Presser FOOt Link —-eesmmmmmmmmmmmmo oo
23-C 5231PF0401C JEREAIA Presser FOOt AT ----mmmmmmmmmemseem oo oo
23D 5231PF0401D R gy e s e sl sian
23E  S231PFO401E gt ——
23F  SMBO428100TK 84k Screw (CT1237 MA-0.T¥10) ~-rwmmmmmrmmoemomormemmemammememmcmes
3.G SMNOA2R1000A 854k Screw (CTO216 MA-0.710) ~wswmremrmmemmrmromememmemacmenacmeeas
3H  SMAO4280307A  HEWE Nut (CT0238 MA-0.7%3) w-ecermrormmrmemmmrmcscmcmmmememammemece
24 - BRI Presser FOOt —---mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm oo
I [BERIEE () Presser Foot Guide (Right) (See Left Page )----------mmmmmmmmm=-
P S BEFIEE (/D) Presser Foot Guide (Left) (See Left Page )-----mmmmomosmeemmmee-
24-C  5231PF0404C JRFAIEE Presser Foot Bracket ---------semseseesmmmmmmm e
24D 5231PF0404D T NS ¥ N S ——
24E  5231PRO404E ST oo ommmommmmm e e s s
24-F  5231PFO404F S TOEIRNT socm s o e e
24-G  5231PF0404G 70 =1 W NCE-FU=: SO, SR RVEVR ST
24-H  5231PF0404H #4522 Safety Plate Holder -------------mmmmmmmmmmmmmo oo
24-1 5231PF04041 2552 Screw (M4.5-0.75%4) —ooeeeeesses e
24.]  SMB85240607K 1k Screw (CTO637 M3.5-0.6%6) --ensmmememsememmmememsmmememmmeneen
25 8MB95301107A #2454 Screw (CT0706 M4.5-0.75%12) --------mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e
26 SMB85240406K £k Screw (PMDO10166 M3.5-0.6%4) <-emeescmememmmmmmmememememeene
27 SMB03200304M  #84% Screw (MT1827 M3-0.5%3) <-emememememmememememcmemecnmemecn:
28 2310001828 FERSSEE Looper Holder ------mmeeemeemmmmmmmom oo
29 8SN36400400E #2546 Screw (SH0222 Of64"-40%4) +mnrmmrmmemmoememmemmememremeeemeees

*3() 8MC75180803E #Z45 Screw (MT1830 M2.5-0.45%8) wmeeeeemneemmmemmmmnmccceeeeeeee

3] SMH75180300A #2344 Screw (MT1831 M2.5-0.45%3) --emeemmemmermemaememcemenecne

*For MT4513-MT4523 Use.

g

—_ D

b e —

L S R o R

O L NI P T o J o g S



19. TR-2 Fabric Tension Controlling Device (MT4504)




19. TR-2 $EFRIRERAH F 45158 Part List For Roller Set (MT4504)

I 5%
Ref.No.
ol
.
o3
4

YRR
Parts No.
4TR0020101
4TR0020102
4TR0020103
2200000910
4TR0020105
4TR0020106
4TR0020107

8WK45002900C

4TR0020110
4TR0O020111
4TR0020112

§MMO8502013A

2210000533
4TR0020115

SMN06400600A

4TRO020117
4TR0020118
4TR0020119
4TR0020120
4TR0020121
4TR0020122

8SN44400400E
8SC44400812A

4TR0020125

8MH8&5240500A
§WE37002400A

4TR00201238
4TR0020129

8SC44401008A
8MA06400510A
4TR002A0132
4TR002A0133

% W
Description
e Roller (CLAS0432)---mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmmmmm oo

#if Shafe (CL450433)-------------

Bl Lower Roller Bushing (CLA450434)--------------------

b e
R#GE Roller Seat (CLA50436) ----------sommmeneesnnnnnnes
15w Roller Holder Arm (CL450437) ---------mmmmmemeee
585 Roller (CLA50438) -----mmmmmmmmmmmmmoem s e
R H% Wood Screw (CL450408) ------mnmmmmmmmmmmmmmneees
HZEEE Holder Bracket Seat (CL450410)-------------------
2 %8 Holder Bracket (CLAS0411)--------2m-mmmmmmmmmmnnenes
242 Knob Bolt (CLA50412)---------nnomemommmennnee oo
B2k Screw (CT0106 MB-1.25%20) --------remmmmmeeeneeaeov
HAFE Washer (F0533)-----r-nnmmmemrmmmmmmmem s mmesno oo oo '
28R Connecting Block (CL450415)-----==-m=mmmmnnnoee-
#Ei% Screw (CT0244 ME-1%6) -----mmmmmmmmmmenmesnnnoneees
7 %% Holder Bracket (CLA50417)-----------zmmmmmmmmmeoaas
L L U L e
e L B
EHE Roller Holder Arm (CL450420) ------mmmmmmeeeeeee
7R Roller Holder Arm (CL450421)-------------------
B2 Elastic Tape Guide (CL450422)--------------
&% Screw (SHOL04 11/64"-40%4) <-er-mmmmmommmmmmmoeeeo-
255 Screw (CLAS0424 11/64"-40%8) -----mmmmmmmmmmeooeeee
s ol (CLASDARS Josmmmnsasssnnm el
s Serew (CTO023 M3.5-00%3) --m=mmrmmmmmsmnnnmnesns
AR Wood Screw (CLASOALT) ==mmmmmmmmmmmommemmmmemmees
B e O e
1F B85 Tension Roller Slider Stop (CLA50429) ----------
4% Screw (SH1225 11/64"-40%10) -------mmmmmmmmmmeommees

VEIHS ROIlEr -----nnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmo oo

o SEFLELHIETE Must be sold in complete set

el

[N T e gy SR U TR AU (NS T

WWMNMM-&MHQJH’—'P—’—‘MPMMD—\M_MHM



20. SUPPORTING BOARD

_Sgﬁ




20. ZZE#E 4+ Supporting Board

7 5%
Ref.No.
l

O 00 1 Oy b B W O

Yk R a%
Parts No.

2310002001
8MB06405609S
2310002003
SWF03131706A
66945
8MB06406507B
2200001504
90SW070
8MA06400510A

% @

Description
525 Belt Cover - " 2

.

IE%% Screw (M6-1*56) (MT2002)

[#E& Belt Cover ------m-rm-

gk Screw (CT1516) -----

T =A% 2 Rubber Cushion

4% Bolt (CT1507 M6-1*65)
#Ap8 Washer (CT1504) -

TEE A Spring Washer (CT1505) ---

YZWE Nut (CT0533 M6-1%5)

HHE
Amt. Req.

O 00 IS B s — pO —







21. T H M4 Accesseries

Fro  PIRERSR % 1B HAHE
Ref.No.  Parts No. Description Amt. Req.
1 66700 FEMFH Pedel Complete ---- -- RS T S 1
2 66695 PR5EAE Chain Set ---------- - -- mm———— 1
3 66840 EERR A4 Threading Bar - - SR 1
4 2100001521 wE#s Oil Filter (SH1521)----- T — 1
5 66720 =t Oil Funnel -----—--—----- T — 1
6 66846 FfiEE = Mechine Cover ---- |
7 66721 JHER Oiler ---------- 1
8 66831 T B4£3 Bag (AM-6751)-----—-- -- - 1
9 66715 JHI#E Oil Container — PENSRERESEEES 1
10 66636 FNEREE Spanner 3MM - - s el ]
11 66637 NEIRE Spanner AMM - S 1
12 66612 HgfEIRTF Wrench 10MM ----- s S —— : I
13 66613 BT SF Wrench 7/8MM ---- - SRR ——— 1
14 66690 T Tweezer -------- S— " |
15 66729-12 fii FI &+ UO113#12 Retainer Needle -------mmmmmmmmmmeeeeeeee. 5
16 66663 BB Screw Driver (Large) —-c-----se-e-meemssmmsccsacmmmanm. 1
17 66666 HHEF Screw Driver (Medium) SRR 1
18 66639 7NATREFE Spamner 1.5MM (UTB0439) ---nseeemeccmccmmmceeaee. 1
19 66667 7NEEF- Screw Driver (Small) B i 1
20 66722 Rl I 1M 0 R 01— N |
21 MT6306-1-03-05 FA Parts List -e------n--nx T == N ————— 1
22 MT62E6-1-03-05 {5 FHaRAAE Instruction Manual ----- R 1
23 66452 BhEAK Pastet ——---——---- e s 1
24 66746-1 {RFIHE Styroform ------------ A e 1
25 66746-2 {RFIBE Styroform ---------- - et 1
26 66411 FICRE Carton —=esseassue L R 1
| 27 66411-1 B 2 2 64 Carton ——rom S e 7]

28 66200 REMREE Guarautee - - 1
29 66746-3 RFIBE Styroform - e i 1




6reT0001eT | 6CCT000TET |6000aITETS | 6000dL1EES 10904d1€CS 20ZT0001€T |6000DNTETS ¥/l PSS AN
0STT0001ET | 0ETTO00TIET | LTOOAITETS |LTO0ALIETS STYOAdTEZS S0ZZ000TET |OTOODNIEZS| #/1-T/T-¥/1
£5720001€Z | ¥ETTO00TET 9TO0ALETS [9100dLIETS YIv0dd1Ees £0220001€T [CTOODNIECS| 91/¢-1-91/¢€
0SZZ000TET | 0ETTO00TET |STO0AATETS [STOOLLIETS cIvoadices | S0TTOODIET OTOODNIETS PIT-1-%/1
€677000TET | ¥ETTOO0TET | PI0OQATEZS [F100dLIETS TIP0ad16zs | TOTTOO0TET |CCO0DNTECS |91 /E-¥/€-91/€
1000TTIEZS | T000TNTIEZS | TOO0ONTEZS LYTZO00TET | LZ2T0001€7 | €T00QITETS [€T0O0dLIETS TTPOAdTEZS | #0T20001ET [LOOODNIEES | ¥/1-v/€-¥/1
60¥04d1ETS .
SHCTO001ET | STTTOO0IET | SO0QAATETS [ SOO0ALIETS COO00DNTETS T
80v04d1ETS
20TT000TET YOSTIN
LOPOAdTETS
FRCC0001ET | ¥CTC000TET | ¥000TATETS | #O00dLIETS YOO0ONIETS ¥/1-1
90v04dTECS
0T¥04dTETS
£PCT0001ET | ECCTO00TET | €000TATETS | CO00dLTETS E£000DONTETS Q/1-1
SOY0AdTETS
FOY0Ad1ETS
TYCe0001ee | ¢2ec0003ET | TO00AITELS | COO0ALIEES [0ZZ000TET | COO0DNTETS 1
£0r0Ad1ETS
cor04d1eTs
¥ZT0001¢€T 122T0001ET | TOOOAATETS | TO00ALIETS TOOODNIETS V/€
10¥0AdTETS
T#E2000TET | 8TRIOO0IET | €COOAATETS | €200dLIETS 10TOAdTETS PTOO0INIETS T0SFIN
® M
- |\ . AL
AHJOOT TvNoO ALV JHTIAH JHAIOH (HONI)
YIJOOT YHNIVIHY TITHAN IV MANTV.LE AHd00T 000 094 HIAHAN (VAMHL 109N 4718 dHnvH THAON
bf Y B | BE MY 5 # 1E R [N R - T oy 15 £ fi 45 o % e

ISTT SIdvVd d00vD IN'TT

-43-



8100041€7S | 8I00dLIETS
ZOODONTEZS | 8SZTZOOOTEZ | 8EZTOOOIET 10€TAdTETS | 80TTOOOIET | STOOONIETS 8/1 CCSrIN
€000TIIEZS | ZOOOTINIEZS 6100041€25 | 6100dLIETS
TOOOONTETS | 65STTO00TET | 6£TTO00IET | 0TO0AATETS| OTOOALIEZS | TOLTAIETS | 60ZT0001ET | 6LOOONIETS 8/1 LISYIN
FONVISTA
Z000TTIEZS ZOO0ONTEZS | 262z0001€T | TETTOOOIEZ | TT00AATETS| Z100ALIEZS | ZOSTALIEZS | £0ZZ0001ET | ZTOOONIEZS TIEN- 1 LT
€1SIN
T0000NTEZS | 1522000167 | T€TZO00TET | TT00QHTETS| TT00ALIEZS | TOSTAMIEZS | 90ZZOOOTET | TIOOONIETS vI1
ZOOODNTETS | SYTTOOOTET | 8TTTOOOIET | BO0OAATETZS | 8000ALIEZS | €0TTALIETS | £0TTOOOTET | 8OOODNIEZS g
TO00ONTEZS | L¥TTO00IET | LTTTOOOTET | LOOOAATETS | LOOOALIETS | TOTIALIETS | #0TTOOOTET | LOOOONIEZS viT ZISHIN
i
ro00TTIezs | 1000miczs | zoooontezs | ovzzonorcz | SCCCO00TET | 9000QHTETS| 9000ALIEZS | 10Z14dIECS | EOTTOOOTET | 9OOOONTELS 91/5
05ZZ0001EZ | 0£TTOO0TET | OTOOCATETS [ OTOOALIEZS | T0604TETS | SOZZOOOIET | OTOOINTETS Za 60SPIN
TOO0ONTETS | T9ZZ000LET | ££ZTO00TET | Z2OOAATETS | TTOOALIEZS | €0904dTETS | €0ZTO00IET | 1ZOODNIETS €/1
90S¥.IN
092T000TET | O¥TZO00IET | 1TOOAATETS | TZ00ALIETS | C0904dT1ETS | SOTTOOOIET | 0ZOOONTEZS 8/
MAJ00T Q@AVNO WSY 1004 A | waqon | (EOND
Y4001 YANIVIHY TICHAN  [IvE MENTVIR Y4001 00d (9 |AIVId TI09AN | JHSSHEd QVRIHL JIGHAN  |9ZIS 900vD  [THaon
OF ¥y 2 | MBE S | 218 BwOHE ey e 5 45 N 3 & B4z ERL e B

ISIT SIdVd 9ONVH IW'T¢

-44-




MT {445 INDEX

MRS # Pt BEURAER VIRLRSR # FFot BEAAE YIRS A Fat EBEiRAE
Parts No, Group RefNo. Amt Req. Parts No. Group Ref.No. Amt. Req. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt Req.
2100000244 1 28 1 2200001029 6 29 1 2310000213 2 13 1
2100000323 10 24 2 2200001029 7 42 2 2310000214 2 14 1
2100000640 3 7 2 2200001029 8 35 2 2310000215 2 15 1
2100000640 4 10 2 2200001029 9 35 2 2310000217 2 17 2
2100001121 3 15 4 2200001044 6 13 2 2310000219 2 19 1
2100001121 3 35 4 2200001044 9 38 1 2310000225 2 25 2
2100001121 17 14 12 2200001311 11 15 1 2310000231 2 31 1
2100001121 17 24 12 2200001313 11 16 1 2310000232 2 32 1
2100001123 3 17 4 2200001315 11 18 1 2310000245 2 45 1
2100001123 17 16 12 2200001316 11 27 1 2310000246 2 46 1
2100001126 3 20 16 2200001317 11 28 1 2310000247 2 47 1
2100001126 17 19 48 2200001327 11 21 1 2310000249 2 49 1
2100001127 3 19 8 2200001328 11 25 1 2310000252 2 52 1
2100001127 17 18 24 2200001332 11 26 1 2310000301 3 1 1
2100001132 17 25 12 2200001334 11 20 1 2310000302 3 2 1
2100001501 7 43 1 2200001338 11 43 1 2310000302 4 1 1
2100001505 11 37 1 2200001504 20 7 8 2310000303 3 3 1
2100001507 1 32 1 2210000119 2 36 2 2310000304 3 4 2
2100001521 11 17 1 2210000238 2 43 2 2310000305 3 5 2
2100001521 21 4 1 2210000533 19 14 1 2310000306 3 6 1
2100001533 11 23 3 2310000101 1 1 1 2310000308 3 g 1
2100001534 11 24 9 2310600102 1 2 3 2310000309 3 9 2
2100001535 11 22 4 2310000103 1 3 1 2310000310 3 10 1
2100001536 11 19 8 2310000104 1 4 1 2310000311 3 1l 1
2100041131 3 23 4 2310000105 1 5 1 2310000312 3 12 1
2200000105 1 17 1 2310000106 1 6 1 2310000313 3 13 l
2200000109 2 16 2 2310000107 1 7 1 2310000314 3 14 1
2200000121 2 21 2 2310000108 1 8 2 2310000333 3 33 1
2200000128 1 29 1 2310000109 1 9 4 2310000337 3 37 1
2200000129 1 30 1 2310000110 1 10 1 2310000338 3 38 1
2200000224 2 37 1 2310000111 1 11 1 2310000339 3 39 1
2200000228 2 39 2 2310000112 1 12 1 2310000341 3 4] 1
2200000232 2 23 3 2310000113 1 13 1 2310000341 17 30 1
2200000232 3 26 3 2310000114 1 14 1 2310000342 3 42 l
2200000232 4 11 3 2310000115 1 15 1 2310000342 17 31 l
2200000245 2 18 1 2310000116 1 16 3 2310000343 3 43 1
2200000245 6 12 1 2310000116 2 20 1 2310000343 17 32 1
2200000245 12 20 1 2310000133 1 33 | 2310000344 3 44 1
2200000303 3 16 8 2310000134 1 34 1 2310000344 17 3 1
2200000303 17 15 24 2310000135 1 35 1 2310000402 4 2 !
2200000305 3 18 8 2310000136 1 36 1 2310000403 4 3 1
2200000305 17 17 24 2310000137 1 37 1 2310000404 4 4 l
2200000308 3 21 8 2310000138 1 38 1 2310000405 4 S 2
2200000308 17 20 24 2310000139 1 39 1 2310000406 4 6 1
2200000309 3 22 8 2310000144 1 44 1 2310000407 4 7 2
2200000309 17 21 24 2310000202 2 2 1, 2310000417 4 17 1
2200000311 3 24 8 2310000203 2 3 1 2310000502 5 2 2
2200000312 3 25 8 2310000204 2 4 1 2310000503 5 ) 1
2200000404 5 1 1 2310000205 2 S 1 2310000504 S 4 1
2200000550 11 42 1 2310000206 2 6 | 2310000505 5 5 2
2200000704 3 36 1 2310000207 2 7 1 2310000506 S 6 2
2200000704 4 18 1 2310000208 2 g 1 2310000507 3 7 1
2200000811 10 23 1 2310000209 2 9 1 2310000508 S 3 1
2200000910 12 27 1 2310000210 2 10 | 2310000509 5 9 2
2200000910 19 4 S 2310000211 2 11 1 2310000510 5 10 1
2200001025 8 30 1 2310000212 2 12 1 2310000511 5 11 |

B
o




MT Zf4:fH% 7 INDEX

TR R #HOFH HEuRE YIRS HOFR BUME LR B OFS EUAE

Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt. Req. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt. Req. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt. Req.
2310000512 5 12 1 2310000809 8 9 1 2310001007 10 7 1
2310000513 5 13 2 2310000810 8 10 1 2310001008 10 8 1
2310000514 5 14 | 2310000811 8 11 1 2310001009 10 9 1
2310000515 3 15 1 2310000812 8 12 1 2310001010 10 10 1
2310000516 5 16 1 2310000813 8 13 2 2310001011 10 11 1
2310000517 3 17 l 2310000814 8 14 2 2310001012 10 12 1
2310000518 5 18 1 2310000815 8 15 1 2310001013 10 13 1
2310000519 3 19 1 2310000816 8 16 1 2310001014 10 14 1
2310000601 6 1 1 2310000817 3 14, 1 2310001015 10 15 1
2310000602 6 2 1 2310000818 8 18 1 2310001016 10 16 1
2310000603 6 3 1 2310000819 3 19 1 2310001017 10 137 1
2310000604 6 4 1 2310000820 8 20 1 2310001018 10 18 1
2310000605 6 5 1 2310000821 8 21 1 2310001019 10 19 1
2310000606 6 6 1 2310000822 8 22 1 2310001021 10 21 2
2310000607 6 7 2 2310000823 8 23 1 2310001101 11 1 1
2310000608 6 8 1 2310000824 8 24 1 2310001102 11 2 1
2310000609 6 9 2 2310000825 8 25 1 2310001103 11 3 1
2310000610 6 10 2 2310000826 8 26 1 2310001104 11 4 1
2310000611 6 11 1 2310000833 8 33 1 2310001105 11 5 |
2310000618 6 18 1 2310000902 9 2 2 2310001106 11 6 1
2310000619 6 19 1 2310000903 9 3 1 2310001107 11 7 2
2310000620 6 20 1 “2310000904 9 4 2 2310001108 11 8 1
2310000624 6 24 1 2310000905 9 5 1 2310001109 11 9 1
2310000625 6 25 1 2310000906 9 6 1 2310001110 11 10 1
2310000626 6 26 1 2310000907 9 7 1 2310001111 11 11 1
2310000701 7 1 1 2310000908 9 8 1 2310001112 11 12 1
2310000702 7 2 1 2310000908 10 22 1 2310001113 11 13 1
2310000703 7 3 1 2310000909 9 9 1 2310001114 11 14 1
2310000705 7 5 1 2310000910 9 10 1 2310001140 11 40 1
2310000706 7 6 1 2310000911 9 11 1 2310001141 11 41 1
2310000707 7 7 1 2310000912 9 12 1 2310001147 11 47 1
2310000708 7 3 1 2310000913 9 13 1 2310001148 11 48 1
2310000709 7 9 1 2310000914 9 14 1 2310001201 12 1 1
2310000710 7 10 1 2310000915 9 15 1 2310001202 12 2 1
2310000711 7 11 1 2310000916 9 16 1 2310001203 12 3 1
2310000712 7 12 1 2310000918 9 18 1 2310001204 12 4 1
2310000713 7 13 1 2310000919 9 19 1 2310001205 12 5 1
2310000714 7 14 1 2310000920 9 20 2 2310001206 12 6 1
2310000715 7 15 1 2310000921 9 21 1 2310001207 12 7 1
2310000716 7 16 1 2310000922 9 22 1 2310001207 10 33 1
2310000717 7 17 1 2310000923 9 23 1 2310001208 12 8 |
2310000718 7 18 1 2310000924 9 24 1 2310001209 12 9 1

4 2310000718 12 11 1 2310000925 9 25 1 2310001210 12 10 1
2310000719 7 19 1 2310000926 9 26 1 2310001213 12 13 1
2310000719 12 e 1 2310000927 9 27 1 2310001214 12 14 1
2310000722 7 22 1 2310000928 9 28 1 2310001215 12 15 1
23100007041 7 4 1 2310000929 9 29 1 2310001216 12 16 1
2310000801 8 l 1 2310000930 9 30 1 2310001217 12 17 1
2310000802 8 2 1 2310000948 9 48 2 2310001218 12 18 1
2310000803 8 3 1 2310000949 9 49 1 2310001219 12 19 1
2310000804 8 4 1 2310001001 10 1 1 2310001221 12 21 1
2310000805 3 5 1 2310001002 10 2 1 2310001222 12 22 1
2310000805 9 32 2 2310001003 10 3 1 2310001242 12 42 1

310000806 8 6 1 2310001004 10 4 1 2310001301 13 1 1
2310000807 8 7 1 2310001005 10 5 1 2310001301 14 1 1
2310000808 8 8 1 2310001006 10 6 1 2310001302 13 2 1

A
T




MT (% INDEX

YrLmes #H o FH BEMAHE LR o OFH BEuEE YIRLRER H OFS EfRE
Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt, Req. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt Reg. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt. Reg.
5231PF0404F 18 24-F 2 6671033 15 33 2 8MB04280607K 2 33 2
5231PF0404G 18 24-G 2 6671034 15 34 2 8MB04280607K 13 53 2
5231UL0001 18 10 % 6671035 15 35 8 BMB04280607K 14 52 2
66200 21 28 1 6671036 15 36 8 BMBO4280608A 6 21 4
66411 21 26 1 66711501 16 1 2 8MB04280608A 13 56 2
66411-1 21 27 1 66711502 16 2 * 8MBO04280608A 14 55 2
66441-1 17 36 1 66711503 16 3 * 8MB04280608A 17 26 3
66451 1 43 1 66711504 16 4 & 8MB04280705M 2 40 1
66452 21 23 1 66711505 16 5 ) 8MB04280807K 1 25 5
66477-1 1 18 1 66711506 16 6 # 8MBO4280807K 3 34 i
66477-2 1 19 1 66711507 16 i i BMBO4280807K 4 16 1
66477-3 1 47 1 66711508 16 8 * S8MBO4281007K 2 30 4
66612 21 12 1 66711509 16 9 4 8MBO4281007K 18 23-F *
66613 21 13 1 66711510 16 10 % 8MB04283809E 2 18 |
66620 1 21 4 66711511 16 11 2 8MB064056098 20 2 2
66636 21 10 1 66711512 16 12 2 8MB06406507B 20 6 4
66637 21 11 1 66711513 16 13 6 8MBO8502816G 12 28 1
66639 21 18 1 66711514 16 14 2 EMBB5240406K 18 26 1
66665 21 16 1 66711515 16 15 * 8MB85240607K 18 24-] 4
66666 21 17 1 66711516 16 16 % 8MB85240806K 3 29 1
66667 21 19 1 66711517 16 17 £ 8MBB85240806K 4 15 1
66690 21 14 1 66311518 16 18 * EMBB85241006K 13 45 2
66695 21 ) 1 66711519 16 19 i 8MB8524 1006K 14 44 2
66700 21 1 1 66711520 16 20 * 8MBY5301106K 7 27 1
667101 15 1 8 66711521 16 21 * 8MBYS301107A 18 25 1
667102 15 2 8 66711522 16 22 i 8MBY5301507K 7 26 2
667103 15 3 8 66711523 16 23 * 8MBO5301507K 12 34 2
667104 15 4 8 66715 21 9 1 8MB93301807K 4 25 2
667105 15 5 2 66720 21 5 1 8MC04280807D 1 31 1
667106 15 6 6 66721 21 7 | 8MC04281207D 1 23 10
667107 15 i 6 66722 21 20 1 EMC04281407D 2 4] 2
667108 15 8 6 66729-12 18 3 % 8MC05321208A 3 32 2
667109 15 9 6 66729-12 21 15 5 BMC06400810A 2 48 2
6671010 15 10 6 66746-1 21 24 1 8MC75180803E 18 30 ¥
6671011 15 11 12 66746-2 21 25 1 8MCY5301608E 10 27 2
6671012 15 12 6 66746-3 21 29 1 EMD04281008C 2 29 1
6671013 15 13 1 66790 11 29 1 8MEQ4280708A 6 2 2
6671014 15 14 2 66792 11 44 1 8MH75180300A 18 31 *
6671015 15 15 2 66800 6 23 3 8MHE85240500A 19 26 2
6671016 15 16 1 66800 7 41 2 8MK05322710A 13 26 1
6671017 15 17 3 66800 8 34 4 8MK05322710A 14 26 1
6671018 15 18 4 66800 9 31 3 8MK95301407A 3 45 1
6671019 15 19 1 66802 9 52 2 8MK95301407A 17 34 l
6671020 15 20 1 66831 21 8 1 SMMO3200606A 11 36 3
6671021 15 21 1 66840 21 3 1 EMMO03201606A 11 30 1
6671022 15 22 1 66846 21 6 1 MMO4280607A 11 34 7
6671023 15 23 1 66945 20 5 4 BMMO4280807A | 24 2
6671024 15 24 | 8MA03200306A 11 31 1 SMMO04280807A 2 44 1
6671025 15 25 2 EMA04280307A 18 23-H 2 EMMO4281007A 1 40 2
6671026 15 26 1 8MAD6400510A 12 26 1 8MMO04281007A 2 28 2
6671027 15 27 2 EMAD6400510A 19 31 2 SMMO04281007A 3 28 5
6671028 15 28 2 SMA06400510A 20 9 8 8MMO04281007A 4 13 5
6671029 15 29 1 8MAD8500613A 13 35 2 SMMO4281007A 6 15 4
6671030 15 30 4 BMAOBS00613A 14 85 2 SMMO4281007A 7 30 3
6671031 15 31 2 8MB03200304M 18 27 2 SMMO04281007A 9 46 1
6671032 15 32 2 8MB03200403F 3 44 3 SMMO4281007A 10 32 3
48




MT Z{HHifH 58 INDEX

LRI B OFR ELRE YRR #H OFER EUFRE VIRHEST B Fm ELFE
Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt Req. Parts No. Group RefNo. Amt Req. Parts No. Group Ref.No. Amt. Req.

SMMO04281007A 12 41 1 SVINO6400600A 12 35 4 90NB182217 3 31 1
SMMO04281007A 14 27 3 BMNOG400600A 19 16 3 90NB202626 13 24 2
SMM04281207A 2 22 1 SMN06400800A 6 14 2 90NB202626 14 24 2
8MMO04281207A 3 40 1 8MNO6400800A 7 32 6 90NB252913 g 32 1
EMMO04281207A 36 1 SMNO06400800A 12 33 1 9ONB252913 9 33 2
SMMO04281207A 11 32 6 8MP03200606A 1 42 2 900R050 g 29 1
8MMO04281207A 17 29 1 8MP03200606A 18 15 2 900R 140 7 23 1
SMMO4281407A 7 31 2 SMP04280808A 2 53 1 90PW030 1 4] 2
SMMOS5321009A 2 27 4 SMP04280808A 3 27 2 G0SCR140 7 24 1
SMMO05321209A 10 29 1 8MP04280803A 4 12 2 90SCR250 9 34 2
EMMO5321409A 45 2 SMP04281008A 2 50 1 90SCR280 12 24 1
8MMO06401010A 17 2 SMP0640101 1A 2 34 1 90SP0310 11 38 1
SMMO06401010A 42 1 SMP06401211A 3 30 2 90SW040 2 24 2
SMMO06401010A 10 31 2 8MP06401211A 17 27 2 90SW040 36 1
SMMO6401210A 11 35 2 8MQ04280808A 2 26 11 90SW070 20 8 4
SMMO6401210A 13 28 1 8MQ04230808A 3 31 4 90SW070 9 37 1
8MMO06401210A 14 28 1 3MQO4230808A 4 14 4 90SWO080 1 20 4
SMMO6401510A 8 45 1 8SA44400407A 12 37 1 MT62E6-1-03-05 21 22 1
SMMO6401510A 9 40 | 8SAS56320410A 10 26 1 MT6306-1-03-05 21 21 1
8MMO06401510A 12 32 1 8SA64400409B 13 31 1

8MMO06401610A 6 22 1 8SA64400409B 14 3l 1

VMO6401610A 12 36 1 85B32440605A 13 32 6

SMMO08502013A 19 13 1 8SB32440605A 14 32 6

SMMO8502013A 1 26 4 8SB32440605A 18 18 %

gMMO8503013A 1 22 4 8SB36401205K 18 20 *

8MN03200300A 8 47 2 8SB44400305N 13 29 1

8MNO03200300A 18 13 * 85B44400305N 14 29 1

SMNO3200400C 9 39 2 85B44400306K 12 30 1

SMNO4280400A 2 42 3 85B44401507G 12 31 1

BMNO4280400A 8 39 1 8SC36400705K 18 19 *

SMN04280400A 18 14 1 85C44400810G 10 30 2

SMNO04280500A 13 4 3 85C44400810G 12 29 2

SMN04280500A 14 34 3 8SC44400812A 19 24 3

SMN04280500C 6 16 2 8SC44400909S 18 17 1

SMN04280500C 8 41 1 85C44401008A 19 30 2

SMN04280500C 9 43 2 8SE36400806A 18 16 4

SMN04280500C 18 12 1 8SF36400606A 13 33 3

SMN04280600A 6 28 4 8SF36400606A 14 33 3

SMN04280600A 13 30 1 8SK56322110A 10 20 1

8MN04280600A 14 30 1 8SMO5281017A 1 27 1

SMNO04281000A 3 38 1 8SN36400400E 18 29 *

SMNO4281000A 18 23-G 2 8SN44400400E 19 23 1

SMN05320400A 9 44 4 SWE37002400A 19 27 4

SMNO0S320400A 10 28 2 SWF03131706A 20 4

8MN05320400A 11 45 1 8WK45002900C 19 8 9

8MNO05320500E 8 46 3 90BB1740122 7 21 1

8MN05320600A 7 29 8 90BB1740126 7 20 1

8MN05320600A 8 42 S 90ER040 g 28 1

§MNOS5320600A 9 41 6 90ER040 10 25 2

8MN035320600A 11 33 1 90ER050 9 17 1

SMN05320600C 7 28 2 90ER070 13 25 1

SMN05320600C 8 37 1 90ER0O70 14 25 1

8MNO05321000E 8 43 1 90ER0Z0 9 1 1

8MNO05321000E 13 54 2 90ER090 12 25 1

8MN05321000E 14 53 2 90ER100 8 27 1

SMN06400600A 8 40 2 90ER100 12 23 1




